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PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, VS.
MANUEL AGUILAR, ACCUSED-APPELLANT. 

  
D E C I S I O N

PEREZ, J.:

We review in this appeal the 12 December 2007 decision[1] of the Court of Appeals
(CA) in CA-G.R. CR- H.C. No. 00154, partially affirming the 22 April 2002 decision of
the Regional Trial Court (RTC), Branch 31, Dumaguete City, Negros Oriental.  The CA
decision found appellant Manuel Aguilar (appellant) guilty beyond reasonable doubt
of the crime of Simple Rape and sentenced him to suffer the penalty of reclusion
perpetua.

In line with the ruling of this Court in People v. Cabalquinto,[2] the real name and
identity of the rape victim, as well as the members of her immediate family, are not
disclosed. Instead, the rape victim shall herein be referred to as XYZ; her mother,
AAA; and her aunt, CCC.

THE FACTS

Appellant was charged before the RTC with the crime of rape in an Information,[3]

the accusatory portion of which reads:

That on February 4, 1998 at about 12:00 o'clock midnight at Sitio Sawa-
an, Sto. Rosario, Sta. Catalina, Negros Oriental, Philippines, and within
the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above-named accused by
means of force and intimidation, with abuse of confidence, willfully,
unlawfully and feloniously, did lie and succeeded in having carnal
knowledge with a 13 year old minor [XYZ], accused's Step-daughter.

 

Contrary to Article 335 of the Revised Penal Code.
 Dumaguete City, Philippines, April 17, 1998.

 

Upon arraignment, appellant pleaded not guilty to the crime charged.  The
prosecution presented XYZ, AAA and Dr. Rosita Muñoz as its witnesses.  The
appellant took the witness stand as the sole witness for the defense.

 

The victim in this case was, at the time of the incident, a 13-year-old lass, who,
together with her siblings, lived with her mother and the latter's live-in partner,
appellant Manuel Aguilar.  XYZ is AAA's daughter with her deceased husband. The
four other siblings of XYZ are AAA's children with accused-appellant.

 



XYZ testified that she was born on 26 January 1985. She declared that on that
fateful evening of 4 February 1998, while she was asleep, accused took off her
shorts and panty, laid on top of her and had sexual intercourse with her against her
will. She wanted to shout but accused-appellant gagged her mouth with his hand
and threatened to kill her if she will utter a word.  She averred that she felt intense
pain in her vagina. Accused-appellant, who was at that time naked, was caught in
the act by AAA.

In the morning of 5 February 1998, AAA brought XYZ to the police station.
Thereafter, XYZ was required to undergo medical examination before the municipal
health doctor of Sta. Catalina, Negros Oriental.

Dr. Rosita Muñoz testified for the prosecution and declared that XYZ came to her
clinic at the Rural Health Unit of Sta. Catalina, Negros Oriental.  She physically
examined the victim and found that she had vaginal discharges.  Considering that
the clinic lacked laboratory equipments, she forwarded the vaginal discharges of the
victim to the District Hospital of Bayawan, Negros Oriental for examination.  The
examination yielded the presence of spermatozoa, positively establishing that XYZ
had undergone a very recent sexual activity.  Dr. Muñoz issued a medical certificate
certifying the presence of spermatozoa based on the laboratory results.

AAA testified that at about 12 midnight of 4 February 1998, she woke up to urinate
and proceeded to the urinal located across the room.  While groping in the dark on
her way to the urinal, she accidentally touched the buttocks and the back of the
body of the accused.  The accused was naked and acting to lie on top of XYZ. When
she lighted a lamp, AAA saw the naked accused at the right side of XYZ facing the
latter.  XYZ was then wearing only a T-shirt without shorts and underwear.  When
AAA asked accused-appellant what he did to XYZ, the accused-appellant did not
reply. AAA then asked XYZ what the accused-appellant did to her and the latter
revealed that she was raped by the accused-appellant. Immediately thereafter, XYZ
ran towards the place of her aunt CCC.

The accused, for his part, denied having raped XYZ. He declared during the direct-
examination that in the evening of 4 February 1998, he slept wearing only his
underwear with the upper part of his body left bare and naked.  He claimed that he
was used to wearing only a brief without any clothing to cover his upper body
everytime he sleeps at night.  At 12 midnight that evening, he urinated in the urinal
located near the place where his two children and XYZ were sleeping.  He was not
able to finish urinating because there was someone who grabbed him from behind.
It was at this time that his wife, AAA, asked him why he molested XYZ.

Accused-appellant denied the allegations against him.  He maintained that his wife
testified against him because he urinated in the urinal near the place where XYZ was
sleeping.  Moreover, AAA allegedly felt bad and jealous about his having
conversations with their female neighbors.  The filing of the complaint was AAA's
way of getting back at him. With regard to XYZ, accused-appellant claimed that she
harbored a grudge against him since he forbade her from going out with her male
friends.

Accused-appellant also claimed that it was improbable for him to commit the offense
considering that there were seven of them then sleeping in the house that evening.



He argued that even assuming that he had carnal knowledge of XYZ, there was
some sort of consent on the part of the victim since she failed to struggle and shout
for help.  He alleged that the absence of any showing of resistance casts reasonable
doubt upon his guilt.

After trial on the merits, the RTC rendered a decision finding accused-appellant
guilty beyond reasonable doubt of the crime of rape and sentenced him to suffer the
capital penalty of death.  The RTC further ordered accused-appellant to indemnify
XYZ in the amount of P75,000.00.  The dispositive portion of its judgment reads:

Wherefore, xxx the Court finds accused Manuel Aguilar guilty beyond
reasonable doubt of the crime of rape defined and [p]enalized under
Article 335, as amended by Section 11 of Republic Act No. 7659, and
sentence said accused the capital penalty of death.  And, xxx, accused is
hereby ordered to indemnify [XYZ] the amount of P75,000.00.[4]

On intermediate review, the appellate court partially affirmed the ruling of the RTC. 
The Court of Appeals convicted the accused not of qualified rape but of simple rape
in the following tenor:

 

WHEREFORE, the assailed Decision of the Regional Trial Court dated
April 22, 2002 is PARTIALLY AFFIRMED.  Manuel Aguilar is hereby
found and declared guilty beyond reasonable doubt of the crime of
Simple Rape and is sentenced to suffer the penalty of reclusion
perpetua.  Accordingly, he is ordered to pay XYZ only P50,000.00 as civil
indemnity.  However, to conform with existing jurisprudence, he is
likewise directed to pay P50,000.00 as moral damages.

 

SO ORDERED.[5]

The case is now on final review before us.
 

OUR RULING
 

We affirm the ruling of the appellate court that appellant Aguilar is guilty only of
simple rape and not of qualified rape.

 

Article 335 of the Revised Penal Code, as amended by Republic Act No. 8353,
otherwise known as the "Anti-Rape Law of 1997," provides in part that:

 

The death penalty shall also be imposed if the crime of rape is committed
with any of the following aggravating/qualifying circumstances:

 

1)When the victim is under eighteen (18) years of age and the offender
is a parent, ascendant, step-parent, guardian, relative by consanguinity
or affinity within the third civil degree, or the common-law spouse of the
parent of the victim.

 



The concurrence of the minority of the victim and her relationship to the offender
being special qualifying circumstances, which increases the penalty as opposed to a
generic aggravating circumstance which only affects the period of the penalty,
should be alleged in the information, because of the accused's right to be informed
of the nature and cause of accusation against him.[6] Existing jurisprudence
instructs that the death penalty may be imposed only if the complaint or information
has alleged and the evidence has proven both the minority of the victim and her
relationship to the offender by the quantum of proof required for conviction.[7]

The information in this case alleged that accused-appellant, who is the step-father
of XYZ, succeeded in having carnal knowledge of the latter, who was then thirteen
(13) years of age. The birth certificate of XYZ presented during the trial clearly
established that she was below 18 years old when the rape was committed on 4
February 1998.  The records, however, revealed that accused-appellant and AAA
were not legally married but were merely engaged in a common-law relationship.
Legally speaking, the term "stepparent" refers to "an accused who is legally married
to one of the parents of the victim."[8] Although a common-law husband is subject
to the punishment of death, if he commits rape against his wife's daughter,
nevertheless, the death penalty cannot be imposed on accused-appellant because
the relationship alleged in the information in Criminal Case No. 13546 is different
with that which was actually proven. As such, accused-appellant should be
sentenced with the lesser penalty of reclusion perpetua.  This is in all fours with our
rulings in People v. Begino,[9] People v. Santos,[10] People v. Victor,[11] and People
v. Ramirez.[12] As we stated in Ramirez, 

All told, the guilt of the accused has been clearly established beyond
reasonable doubt. However, the death penalty was erroneously imposed
for, as correctly argued by the accused and sustained by the Solicitor
General, the qualifying circumstance of relationship has not been
properly alleged in the Information. It appears that while the accused
was the common-law spouse of Michelle's mother, Michelle was referred
to in the Information as his "step-daughter." A step-daughter is defined
as the daughter of one of the spouses by a former marriage. We have
consistently ruled that any of the circumstances under Sec. 11 of RA
7659 the attendance of which mandates the penalty of death, is in the
nature of qualifying circumstances which cannot be proved as such
unless alleged in the Information.  Evidently, the technical flaw
committed by the prosecution spared the accused from the
gallows of death and it constrains us to reduce the penalty of
death to reclusion perpetua.[13] (Emphasis supplied.)

Three principles guide the courts in resolving rape cases: (1) an accusation for rape
can be made with facility; it is difficult to prove but more difficult for the accused,
though innocent, to disprove; (2) in view of the intrinsic nature of the crime of rape
in which only two persons are usually involved, the testimony of the complainant
must be scrutinized with extreme caution; and (3) the evidence for the prosecution
must stand or fall on its own merits, and cannot be allowed to draw strength from
the weakness of the evidence for the defense.[14]

 


